

No. 12-416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ACTAVIS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ANTITRUST ECONOMISTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LESLIE E. JOHN
JASON A. LECKERMAN
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 864-8500

WILLIAM F. CAVANAUGH
Counsel of Record
SCOTT B. HOWARD
VIVIAN R.M. STORM
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
wfcavanaugh@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Antitrust Economists

February 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
A. Pharmaceutical Innovation Drives Consumer Well-Being.....	5
B. The Hatch-Waxman Act Carefully Balances Access to Generic Drugs and Innovation.....	9
1. Quantifying the Impact of Hatch- Waxman on Access to Generics	11
2. The Use of Reverse Payments in the Context of the Hatch-Waxman Act.....	14
C. Settlements with Reverse Payments Occur for Reasons Other than Delay and Are Not Presumptively Anticompetitive	19
D. Petitioner's Data Are Insufficient to Justify Adopting a Presumptive Illegality Standard	22
1. Petitioner's Overly Broad Definition of Reverse Payment Settlements Taints Its Economic Analysis	22
2. Petitioner's Calculation of Generic Litigation Victories Is Not a Meaningful Figure.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Petitioner's Calculation of the Costs Associated with Reverse Payment Settlements Is Not a Reliable Measure of Harm to Consumers.....	28
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>AbbVie Inc. v. Watson Labs. Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-324 (D. Del.)	16
<i>Avanir Pharm. Inc. v. Actavis South Atl. LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-704 (D. Del.)	16
<i>Dey Pharma, LP v. Sunovion Pharms., Inc.</i> , 677 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Wockhardt Ltd.</i> , No. 08-cv-1547 (S.D. Ind.).....	16
<i>In re Gabapentin Patent Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 178 (D.N.J. 2003).....	16
<i>In re Rosuvastatin Calcium Patent Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5046424 (D. Del. Nov. 24, 2008)	16
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Apotex Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-808 (D. Del.)	16
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Teva Pharms. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 643 (D. Del. 2012).....	16
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1249694 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2001).....	16
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003).....	34
STATUTES AND AMENDMENTS	
21 U.S.C. § 355	10, 12
35 U.S.C. § 156	11
35 U.S.C. § 271(e).....	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES AND AMENDMENTS (CON.)	
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) (the "Hatch-Waxman Act")	<i>passim</i>
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 ("MMA")	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	14
 REGULATORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE	
Requirements for Submission of In Vivo Bioequivalence Data; Proposed Rule, 68 Fed. Reg. 61,640, 61,645 (Oct. 29, 2003)	7
Dep't Health & Human Servs., Office of the Inspector General, <i>Concerns with Rebates in the Medicare Part D Program</i> (March 2011)	31
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: 180-Day Exclusivity When Multiple ANDAs Are Submitted on the Same Day</i> , http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/ GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformatio n/Guidances/UCM072851.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
REGULATORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE (CON.)	
FTC:	
<i>Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003: Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2012 A Report by the Bureau of Competition,</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2013/01/130117mmareport.pdf	18, 23
<i>Agreements Filed with the FTC (2006),</i> http://www.ftc.gov/reports/mmact/MMAreport2006.pdf	24
<i>Agreements Filed with the FTC (2009),</i> http://www.ftc.gov/reports/mmact/MMAreport2009.pdf	23
<i>Generic Drug Entry Prior to Patent Expiration (July 2002),</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2002/07/genericdrugstudy.pdf	11-12, 17
<i>Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions (2010),</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/01/100112payfordelayrpt.pdf	28, 29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Greene & D. Dewey Steadman, <i>Pharmaceuticals: Analyzing Litigation Success Rates</i> , RBC Capital Markets, (Jan. 15, 2010) http://www.aipla.org/ committees/committee_pages/FDA/Committee%20Documents/Meeting%20Materials/2010%20Spring%20Meeting/ AnalyzingLitigationSuccessRates.pdf	27
Bret Dickey, Jonathan Orszag & Laura Tyson, <i>An Economic Assessment of Patent Settlements in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 19 <i>Annals Health L.</i> 368 (2010)	20, 31, 35
Bret Dickey, Jonathan Orszag & Robert Willig, <i>A Preliminary Economic Analysis of the Budgetary Effects of Proposed Restrictions on "Reverse Payment" Settlements</i> (Aug. 10, 2010), http://www.compasslexecon.com/ highlights/Documents/Dickey%20Orszag%20Willig%20CBO.pdf	30
C. Scott Hemphill & Bhaven N. Sampat, <i>Evergreening, Patent Challenges, and Effective Market Life in Pharmaceuticals</i> , 31 <i>J. Health Econ.</i> 327 (2012)	13, 17, 27
C. Scott Hemphill & Bhaven N. Sampat, <i>When Do Generics Challenge Drug Patents</i> , 8 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 613 (2011).....	13, 17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CON.)	
David C. Grabowski, et al., <i>The Large Social Value Resulting From Use Of Statins Warrants Steps To Improve Adherence And Broaden Treatment</i> 31 Health Aff. 2276 (2012).....	6
Ernst R. Berndt, et al., <i>Do Authorized Generic Drugs Deter Paragraph IV Certifications? Recent Evidence</i> (Working Paper, at 12–13, Apr. 2007), http://www.analysisgroup.com/	15, 16
Ernst R. Berndt & Murray L. Aitken, <i>Brand Loyalty, Generic Entry and Price Competition in Pharmaceuticals in the Quarter Century after the 1984 Waxman-Hatch Legislation</i> , 18 Int'l J. Econ. Bus. 177 (2011).....	11
Ernst R. Berndt, <i>Pharmaceuticals in U.S. Health Care: Determinants of Quantity and Price</i> , 16 J. Econ. Persp. No. 4, 45 (2002)	11
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Ignorance and Antitrust, in Antitrust, Innovation and Competitiveness</i> 119 (Thomas M. Jorde & David J. Teece eds., 1992)	19
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>Are the Benefits of Newer Drugs Worth Their Cost? Evidence from the 1996 MEPS</i> , 20 Health Aff. 241 (Sept./Oct. 2001).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CON.)	
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>The Impact of New Drugs on US Longevity and Medical Expenditure, 1990-2003: Evidence from Longitudinal, Disease-Level Data</i> , 97 Am. Econ. Rev. 438 (May 2007)	5
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>Sources of the U.S. Longevity Increase, 1960-2001</i> , 44 Q. Rev. Econ. & Fin. 369 (2004)	5, 6
Gregory K. Leonard & Rika Onishi Mortimer, <i>Antitrust Implications of Pharmaceutical Patent Litigation Settlements, in Economic Approaches to Intellectual Property Policy, Litigation and Management</i> 251 (NERA Econ. Consulting 2005)	20, 31
Henry A. Waxman, Speech: Rep. Waxman Delivered a Speech to the Generic Pharmaceutical Association (Jan. 28, 2003), available at http://waxman.house.gov/speech-rep-waxman-delivered-speech-generic-pharmaceutical-association	10
Henry G. Grabowski & Margaret Kyle, <i>Generic Competition and Market Exclusivity Periods in Pharmaceuticals</i> , 28 Managerial & Decision Econ. 491 (2007)	13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CON.)	
Henry Grabowski, Tracy Lewis, Rahul Guha, Zoya Ivanova, Maria Salgado & Sally Woodhouse, <i>Does Generic Entry Always Increase Consumer Welfare?</i> , 36th Ann. Proc. Fordham Competition L. Inst., Ch. 12 (2010)	31
Henry G. Grabowski, et al., <i>Evolving Brand-Name and Generic Drug Competition May Warrant a Revision of the Hatch-Waxman Act</i> , 30 Health Affairs 2157, 2157–2166 (2011)	17
IMS Institute for Healthcare Informatics, <i>The Use of Medicines in the United States: Review of 2010</i> (Apr. 2011), http://www.imshealth.com/ims/Global/Content/Insights/IMS%20Institute%20for%20Healthcare%20Informatics/IHII_Medicines_in_U.S_Report_2011.pdf	12
James W. Hughes, Michael J. Moore & Edward A. Snyder, <i>Napsterizing Pharmaceuticals: Access, Innovation, and Welfare</i> (Working Paper, Jan. 2011)	9
Joseph A. DiMasi & Henry G. Grabowski, <i>The Costs of Biopharmaceutical R&D: Is Biotech Different?</i> 28 Managerial & Decision Econ. 469 (2007)	7
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Prescription Drug Trends</i> (May 2010), http://www.kff.org/rxdrugs/upload/3057-08.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CON.)	
Kelly Smith & Jonathan Gleklen, <i>Generic Drugmakers Will Challenge Patents Even When They Have a 97% Chance of Losing: The FTC Report that K-Dur Ignored</i> , CPI Antitrust Chron. (Sept. 2012 (2))	13
Kevin M. Murphy & Robert H. Topel, <i>The Value of Health and Longevity</i> , 114 J. Pol. Econ. 871 (2006).....	7
Kyle Musgrove & Richard Ripley, <i>Reverse Payment Settlements: Presumptively Bad or Usually Acceptable</i> , CPI Antitrust Chron. (June 2012 (2))	31
Laura E. Panattoni, <i>The Effect of Paragraph IV Decisions and Generic Entry before Patent Expiration on Brand Pharmaceutical Firms</i> , 30 J. Health Econ. 126 (2011).....	27-28
Marc G. Schildkraut, <i>Patent-Splitting Settlements and Reverse Payment Fallacy</i> , 71 Antitrust L.J. 1033 (2003-04).....	25
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Industry-Specific Antitrust Policy for Innovation</i> , 2011 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 637 (2011).....	5, 7, 8
Martin A. Voet, <i>The Generic Challenge: Understanding Patents, FDA and Pharmaceutical Life-Cycle Management</i> (2005).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CON.)	
Martin S. Lipsky & Lisa K. Sharp, <i>From Idea to Market: The Drug Approval Process</i> , 14 J. Am. Board Fam. Med. 362 (2001).....	8
Pierre-Yves Crémieux, et al., <i>Pharmaceutical Spending and Health Outcomes in the United States, in Investing in Health: The Social and Economic Benefits of Health Care Innovation</i> , 59 (I. Farquar, K. Summers & A. Sorkin eds., 2001)	6
<i>Protecting Consumer Access to Generic Drugs Act of 2009: Hearing on H.R. 1706 Before House Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade and Consumer Prot., 111th Cong. 25 (Mar. 31, 2009) (prepared statement of C. Scott Hemphill, Assoc. Prof. of Law, Columbia Univ.)</i>	24
Richard G. Frank, <i>The Ongoing Regulation of Generic Drugs</i> , 357 New Eng. J. Med. 1993 (2007).....	11, 12
Robert D. Willig & John P. Bigelow, <i>Antitrust Policy Toward Agreements That Settle Patent Litigation</i> , Antitrust Bull., 655–698 (Fall 2004)	20, 31
Stephanie Greene, <i>A Prescription for Change: How the Medicare Act Revises Hatch-Waxman to Speed Market Entry of Generic Drugs</i> , 30 J. Corp. L. 309 (2005).....	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES (CON.)	
Stephen P. Swinton & Adam A. Welland, <i>Patent Injunction Reform and the Overlooked Problem of 'False Positives'</i> ⁷⁰ Pat., Trademark & Copyright J. 337 (July 2005).	28, 33
Tomas Philipson & Anupam B. Jena, <i>Who Benefits from New Medical Technologies? Estimates of Consumer and Producer Surpluses for HIV/AIDS Drugs</i> (Nat'l Bureau Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 11810, 2005)	6
William D. Nordhaus, <i>Irving Fisher and the Contribution of Improved Longevity to Living Standards</i> , 64 Am. J. Econ. & Soc. 367 (Jan. 2005)	7
William M. Landes, <i>An Economic Analysis of the Courts</i> , 14 J.L. & Econ. 61 (Apr. 1971)	35
